




December 4, 1995

Kathryn A. Lynch

Lynch & Associates

1127 11th Street, Suite 452

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-95-335

Dear Ms. Lynch:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you have not identified the client on whose behalf you are requesting advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


A lobbyist employer made a contribution in the third quarter of 1995.  However, the contribution was never received by the recipient and a new check was issued in the fourth quarter of 1995.  Does the lobbyist employer disclose the contribution on its  third or fourth quarter disclosure form?

CONCLUSION


The lobbyist employer should disclose the contribution on its disclosure statement covering the fourth quarter of 1995.

FACTS


A client of your firm sent a check on August 29, 1995, to a legislator's campaign office for attendance at the legislator's fundraising event.  The check was never received by the legislator's office and was returned to your client's office and subsequently lost.  A new check was issued in the fourth quarter of 1995.  

ANALYSIS


Lobbyist employers are required to file quarterly reports disclosing contributions of one hundred dollars ($100) or more made to legislators.  (Section 86116.)  Since the contribution made in the fourth quarter of 1995 was received by the legislator, the lobbyist employer should only identify that contribution on its quarterly disclosure report.  It is recommended that a notation be included in the records that the contribution made on August 29, 1995, was never received and subsequently lost.


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







by:
Lynda Cassady








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

